## **ORDINANCE 2018 - 2**

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BARNEGAT, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING A CHANGE OF STREET NAME FROM CHATHAM LANE TO TOAD HOLLOW LANE IN THE HORIZONS AT BARNEGAT DEVELOPMENT BARNEGAT TOWNSHIP, OCEAN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

**WHEREAS**, the Township Committee of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey (hereinafter referred to as the "Township") has been advised that a street named Chatham Street already exists in the Heritage Point North Development; and

**WHEREAS**, the Township agrees with the Township Tax Assessor that having two streets with the same name in the Township could lead to confusion and in the event of an emergency potential drastic results; and

**WHEREAS**, the Township believes that it is necessary and appropriate that "Chatham Lane" in the Horizons at Barnegat development be changed to "Toad Hollow Lane".

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED** by the Township Committee of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean State of New Jersey as follows:

- 1. The Township hereby directs that the street named "Chatham Lane" located in the Horizons at Barnegat Development be renamed to "Toad Hollow Lane".
- 2. The Township authorizes and directs the Township Tax Assessor, Township Engineer and Township Solicitor to execute any and all necessary documents in order to implement the intent of this Ordinance.
- 3. Any ordinances or parts thereof in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.
- 4. This Ordinance shall take effect upon publication in an official newspaper of the Township, as required by and in conformance with law.

## **NOTICE**

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that the foregoing Ordinance was introduced and passed on the first reading by the Township Committee of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey on **February 6, 2018 at 6:30 p.m.**, at the Barnegat Township Municipal Building located at 900 West Bay Avenue, Barnegat, New Jersey. The Ordinance will be considered for second and final reading at a meeting of the Township Committee on **March 6, 2018**, **at 10:00 a.m.**, or as soon thereafter as the matter may be reached and considered, at the Barnegat Township Municipal Building located at 900 West Bay Avenue, Barnegat, New Jersey. At that time the public is invited to ask questions, raise objections or provide public comment with regard to the proposed adoption of this Ordinance.

MICHELE RIVERS, RMC
Township Clerk

Prepared by:

DASTI, MURPHY, McGUCKIN, ULAKY, KOUTSOURIS & CONNORS
Forked River, New Jersey 08731